

GAHC010212732021



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./769/2021**

GOPAL PAUL  
S/O LATE MATINDRA PAUL,  
R/O T.K. COMPLEX, LHOMETHI COLONY, ARMAV SUPPLY ROAD, P.O.  
DIMAPUR- 797112, NAGALAND.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SRI DILIP DAS  
S/O LATE NAGENDRA CHANDRA DAS  
R/O PACCALI  
NEAR SATSANG TEMPLE  
P.O. BOKAJAN  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM

3:SMTI. JARITA DAS  
W/O SRI DILIP DAS  
R/O PACCALI  
NEAR SATSANG TEMPLE  
P.O. BOKAJAN  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM

4:SMTI. JHUMA DEBNATH  
W/O SRI DHRUBA DEBNATH  
R/O PACCALI  
NEAR SATSANG TEMPLE  
P.O. BOKAJAN  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG

ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR J C GAUR, MR. P THAKURIA,MS M DAS,MR. U J SAIKIA,MS. M GAUR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date : --29.05.2025**

Heard Mr. J. Sarma, learned counsel appearing for the appellant. Also heard Mr. P. S. Lahkar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam, appearing for the state respondent.

Order dated 31.05.2023 indicates that Registry was directed to give a report as to whether notice has been served upon the respondent No.4 or not. It appears that thereafter, the Office Note dated 04.10.2023 indicates that notice has been issued upon respondent No.4 by registered post with A/D and through District Magistrate, Karbi Anglong on 03.10.2023. However, service report in respect of respondent No.4 is awaited.

It is not discernible from the Office Note, whether service in respect of respondent No.4 has been completed or not. Let Registry verify and place a report as regards, whether the notice issued through the District Magistrate, Karbi Anglong has been received by the respondent No.4 or not, and also in respect of the registered post with A/D.

Re-list the matter after 1(one) week on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**