

GAHC010212732021



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./769/2021**

GOPAL PAUL  
S/O LATE MATINDRA PAUL,  
R/O T.K. COMPLEX, LHOMETHI COLONY, ARMAV SUPPLY ROAD, P.O.  
DIMAPUR- 797112, NAGALAND.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SRI DILIP DAS  
S/O LATE NAGENDRA CHANDRA DAS  
R/O PACCALI  
NEAR SATSANG TEMPLE  
P.O. BOKAJAN  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM

3:SMTI. JARITA DAS  
W/O SRI DILIP DAS  
R/O PACCALI  
NEAR SATSANG TEMPLE  
P.O. BOKAJAN  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM

4:SMTI. JHUMA DEBNATH  
W/O SRI DHRUBA DEBNATH  
R/O PACCALI  
NEAR SATSANG TEMPLE  
P.O. BOKAJAN  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG

ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. J C GAUR, MR. P THAKURIA,MS M DAS,MR. U J SAIKIA,MS. M GAUR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**ORDER**

**11.08.2025**

- 1.** Heard Mr. J. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K. Baishya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
- 2.** Mr. J. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the report was called for from the Registry regarding status of service with regard to the respondent no.4.
- 3.** Respondent No.1/State is a formal party represented by Mr. K. Baishya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
- 4.** It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that service upon respondent nos.2 and 3 have been completed but they have not chosen to appear.
- 5.** Perused the last order dated 29.05.2025.
- 6.** The Registry may furnish a fresh report regarding the status of service upon respondent nos.2 and 3.
- 7.** Scanned TCR have been received of CR No.77/2018 and CR

No.07/2020.

**8.** List on 01.09.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**