

GAHC010212732021



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./769/2021

GOPAL PAUL
S/O LATE MATINDRA PAUL,
R/O T.K. COMPLEX, LHOMETHI COLONY, ARMAV SUPPLY ROAD, P.O.
DIMAPUR- 797112, NAGALAND.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SRI DILIP DAS
S/O LATE NAGENDRA CHANDRA DAS
R/O PACCALI
NEAR SATSANG TEMPLE
P.O. BOKAJAN
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM

3:SMTI. JARITA DAS
W/O SRI DILIP DAS
R/O PACCALI
NEAR SATSANG TEMPLE
P.O. BOKAJAN
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM

4:SMTI. JHUMA DEBNATH
W/O SRI DHRUBA DEBNATH
R/O PACCALI
NEAR SATSANG TEMPLE
P.O. BOKAJAN
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG

ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J C GAUR, MR. P THAKURIA, MS M DAS, MR. U J SAIKIA, MS. M GAUR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

24.02.2026

Heard Mr. Abhijit Patom, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. M.P. Goswami, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor appearing for the State.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as per Order dated 10.12.2025, the petitioner had taken fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process but the office note reflects that neither A/D card nor unserved notice has been received back.

It further has been noticed that service could not be complete in spite of number of efforts being made. As such, this Court finds it fit to appoint an Amicus Curiae to defend the cause of respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4.

Accordingly, Ms. Formida Hussain, learned counsel be appointed as Amicus Curiae to defend respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4.

The learned counsel for the petitioner may serve necessary copies to Ms.

Formida Hussain, learned counsel at the earliest so that the matter can be taken up.

List the matter on 24.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant